

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT
OF COLORED PEOPLE, DETROIT BRANCH, et al,

Plaintiffs,

and

MICHIGAN DEMOCRATIC PARTY,

Intervening Plaintiff,

v.

RICK SNYDER, in his Official Capacity as Governor
of the State of Michigan, RUTH JOHNSON, in her Official
Capacity as Secretary of State for the State of Michigan,

Defendants,

and

MICHIGAN REPUBLICAN PARTY,
JASMINE FORD, ROBERT MIDGETT, LILLIAN SMITH,
and MARY KATHERINE DECUIR,

Intervening Defendants.

Peter H. Ellsworth (P23657)
Jeffery V. Stuckey (P34648)
Ryan M. Shannon (P74535)
DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC
Counsel for Intervening Defendants
215 S. Washington Square, Suite 200
Lansing, MI 48933
517.371.1730

Michael A. Carvin
JONES DAY
Co-Counsel for Intervening Defendants
51 Louisiana NW
Washington, DC 20001
202.879.7643

Eric E. Doster (P41782)
FOSTER SWIFT COLLINS & SMITH, P.C.
Co-Counsel for Intervening Defendants
313 South Washington Square
Lansing, MI 48933
517.371.8241

INTERVENING DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS

Intervening Defendants request dismissal of Plaintiff's First Amended Complaint based on Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) for the reasons stated in the accompanying brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED..... ix

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL AND STATUTORY BACKGROUND3

 A. Background Of Statutory Provisions Governing Redistricting In Michigan.....3

 B. Factual And Procedural History Of The Present Action.5

III. ARGUMENT6

 A. Standard Of Review6

 B. Plaintiffs’ Latino “Cracking” Claims Under § 2 Of The Voting Rights Act And The Equal Protection Clause Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs’ Allegations Fail To Meet The Threshold Requirements For Such Claims.8

 1. Plaintiffs’ Claims.8

 2. Plaintiffs’ Vote Dilution Claims Under § 2 Of The Voting Rights Act Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Fail To Plead The Existence Of The Gingles Preconditions.9

 a. The Legal Framework For Vote Dilution Claims Under § 2 Of The Voting Rights Act.....9

 b. Plaintiffs’ Claim Based On Failure To Create An “Influence” District Is Squarely Foreclosed By Supreme Court Precedent.....10

 i. Bartlett Foreclosed All § 2 Claims Premised On A State’s Failure To Create Sub-50% Districts.....11

 c. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege The Possibility Of An Alternative Plan With A Greater Number Of Majority-Minority Districts.....13

 d. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead The Existence Of Majority Bloc Voting Resulting In The Defeat Of Latinos’ Preferred Candidate.14

- e. Even With The Gingles Preconditions, The Complaint Still Fails To State A Vote Dilution Claim.....15
 - 3. Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Claim As To The Latino Influence District Should Be Dismissed Because The Complaint Fails To Make Cognizable Allegations Of Racially Discriminatory Purpose.16
 - a. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege Or Plead Facts Consistent With Racial Animus.....16
 - b. Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Claims Must Fail As Plaintiffs Make Insufficient Allegations Relevant To The Totality Of The Circumstances Analysis.....19
 - c. Plaintiffs Fail To Demonstrate The Existence Of Dilutive Effect Or The Possibility Of A Remedial Plan.19
- C. Plaintiffs’ Incumbent Pairing Claims Under § 2 Of The Voting Rights Act, The Equal Protection Clause, And The “One Man, One Vote” Principle Should Be Dismissed Because Each Fails To Plead The Existence Of Cognizable Harm Or Meet Threshold Requirements For Such Claims.21
 - 1. Plaintiffs’ Claims.21
 - 2. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead The Existence Of Cognizable § 2 Harm With Respect To Their Incumbent Pairing Claim.22
 - a. No Court Has Ever Held That § 2 Prohibits Pairing Minority Incumbents.....22
 - b. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged The Existence Of Dilutive Effect.....23
 - i. Plaintiffs Fail To Offer Any Legal Theory Or Factual Support For Their Claim That Incumbents Have Been “Force[d] Out.”.....24
 - ii. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead Established Preconditions Required For A Vote Dilution Claim.....25
 - c. Plaintiffs’ § 2 Claim Fails Regardless As Plaintiffs Have Not Pled Any Facts Relevant To The Totality Of The Circumstances Analysis.25
 - 3. Plaintiffs’ Fourteenth Amendment Claim For Incumbent Pairing Should Be Dismissed Because The Complaint Fails To Make Cognizable Allegations Of Racially Discriminatory Purpose.27

4.	Plaintiffs’ “One Person, One Vote” Claim Should Be Dismissed.....	29
a.	Plaintiffs Do Not Allege That The Minor Population Deviations In Detroit Are The Result Of Improper Considerations.....	29
b.	<i>Larios</i> Is Inapposite To Plaintiffs’ Claims As Plaintiffs Do Not Allege The Deviations At Issue Resulted From An Unconstitutional Or Irrational Policy.....	31
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	33

CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY

Standard of Review

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937, 173 L. Ed. 2d 868 (2009)

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955, 167 L. Ed. 2d 929 (2007)

Miller v. Johnson, 515 U.S. 900, 115 S. Ct. 2475, 132 L. Ed. 2d 762 (1995)

Plaintiffs' § 2 Latino American "Cracking" Claim

Bartlett v. Strickland, 556 U.S. 1, 129 S. Ct. 1231, 173 L. Ed. 2d 173 (2009)

Johnson v. De Grandy, 512 U.S. 997, 114 S. Ct. 2647, 129 L. Ed. 2d 775 (1994)

Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30, 106 S. Ct. 2752, 92 L. Ed. 2d 25 (1986)

Plaintiffs' Equal Protection Claims (Both)

Miller v. Johnson, 515 U.S. 900, 115 S. Ct. 2475, 132 L. Ed. 2d 762 (1995)

Rogers v. Lodge, 458 U.S. 613, 102 S. Ct. 3272, 73 L. Ed. 2d 1012 (1982)

Personnel Admin. of Massachusetts v. Feeney, 442 U.S. 256, 99 S. Ct. 2282, 60 L. Ed. 2d 870 (1979)

Plaintiffs' § 2 African American Incumbent Pairing Claim

Prosser v. Elections Bd., 793 F. Supp. 859 (W.D. Wis. 1992)

Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30, 106 S. Ct. 2752, 92 L. Ed. 2d 25 (1986)

Plaintiff's "One Person, One Vote" Claim

Brown v. Thompson, 462 U.S. 835, 103 S. Ct. 2690, 77 L. Ed. 2d 214 (1983)

Gaffney v. Cummings, 412 U.S. 735, 93 S. Ct. 2321, 37 L. Ed. 2d 298 (1973)

Marylanders for Fair Representation, Inc. v. Schaefer, 849 F. Supp. 1022 (D. Md. 1994)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amini v. Oberlin College</i> , 259 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937, 173 L. Ed. 2d 868 (2009)	6, 7, 17, 27
<i>Ass’n of Cleveland Fire Fighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , 502 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1, 129 S. Ct. 1231, 173 L. Ed. 2d 173 (2009)	passim
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955, 167 L. Ed. 2d 929 (2007)	6, 7
<i>Brown v. Thompson</i> , 462 U.S. 835, 103 S. Ct. 2690, 77 L. Ed. 2d 214 (1983)	4, 30, 31
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952, 116 S. Ct. 1941, 135 L. Ed. 2d 248 (1996)	28
<i>Chesbrough v. VPA, P.C.</i> , 655 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>City of Cuyahoga Falls v. Buckeye Cmty. Hope Found.</i> , 538 U.S. 188, 123 S. Ct. 1389, 155 L. Ed. 2d 349 (2003)	16, 27
<i>Common Cause v. Jones</i> , 213 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (C.D. Cal. 2001)	24
<i>Cox v. Larios</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2004)	31, 32
<i>Cox v. Larios</i> , 542 U.S. 947, 124 S. Ct. 2806, 159 L. Ed. 2d 831 (2004)	31, 32, 33
<i>Farrakhan v. Washington</i> , 338 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735, 93 S. Ct. 2321, 37 L. Ed. 2d 298 (1973)	29, 30
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990)	19, 24
<i>Good v. Austin</i> , 800 F. Supp. 557 (E. & W.D. Mich. 1992)	28
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25, 113 S. Ct. 1075, 122 L. Ed. 2d 388 (1993)	9
<i>Hall v. Virginia</i> , 385 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004)	9, 14, 23
<i>In re Apportionment of State Legislature —1992</i> , 439 Mich. 715, 486 N.W.2d 639 (1992) ...	4, 26
<i>In re Apportionment of State Legislature—1982</i> , 413 Mich. 96, 321 N.W.2d 565 (1982)	3
<i>Industrial Constructor's Corp v United States Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 15 F.3d 963 (10th Cir. 1994)	2, 30
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997, 114 S. Ct. 2647, 129 L. Ed. 2d 775 (1994)	9, 10, 13

Jones v. City of Cincinnati, 521 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 3, 29

JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Winget, 510 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 6

Larios v. Cox, 314 F. Supp. 2d 1357 (N.D. Ga. 2004) 23, 31

League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry, 548 U.S. 399, 126 S. Ct. 2594, 165 L. Ed. 2d 609 (2006)..... 11, 12, 13, 15

Lowe v. Kansas City Bd. of Election Comm’rs, 752 F. Supp. 897 (W.D. Mo. 1990)..... 22

Mahan v. Howell, 410 U.S. 315, 93 S. Ct. 979, 35 L. Ed. 2d 320 (1973) 29, 31

Marylanders for Fair Representation, Inc. v. Schaefer, 849 F. Supp. 1022 (D. Md. 1994)iv, 30, 31

Miller v. Johnson, 515 U.S. 900, 115 S. Ct. 2475, 132 L. Ed. 2d 762 (1995)..... 8, 17, 18

NAACP, Inc. v. Austin, 857 F. Supp. 560 (E.D. Mich. 1994)..... 12, 13, 14

New Albany Tractor, Inc. v. Louisville Tractor, Inc., 650 F.3d 1046 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 6, 12

Papasan v. Allain, 478 U.S. 265, 106 S. Ct. 2932, 92 L. Ed. 2d 209 (1986) 3

Perry v. Am. Tobacco, 324 F.3d 845 (6th Cir. 2003) 7

Personnel Admin. of Massachusetts v. Feeney, 442 U.S. 256, 99 S. Ct. 2282, 60 L. Ed. 2d 870 (1979)..... iv, 17, 18, 28

Poplar Creek Development v. Chesapeake Appalachia, 636 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2011) 6

Prosser v. Elections Bd., 793 F. Supp. 859 (W.D. Wis. 1992)..... iv, 22, 23

Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd., 520 U.S. 471, 117 S. Ct. 1491, 137 L. Ed. 2d 730 (1997). 13, 20

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533, 84 S. Ct. 1362, 12 L. Ed. 2d 506 (1964)..... 29

Rodriguez v. Pataki, 308 F. Supp. 2d 346, 376 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) aff’d, 543 U.S. 997, 125 S. Ct. 627, 160 L. Ed. 2d 454 (2004) 11, 31

Rogers v. Lodge, 458 U.S. 613, 102 S. Ct. 3272, 73 L. Ed. 2d 1012 (1982)..... 16, 18, 19, 27

Shaw v. Reno, 509 U.S. 630, 133 S. Ct. 2816, 125 L. Ed. 2d 511 (1993) 17, 18, 27

Terry v. Tyson Farms, Inc., 604 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 23

Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30, 106 S. Ct. 2752, 92 L. Ed. 2d 25 (1986) passim

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro Hous. Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252, 97 S. Ct. 555, 50 L. Ed. 2d 450 (1977) 18, 20, 28

Voinovich v. Quilter, 507 U.S. 146, 113 S. Ct. 1149, 122 L. Ed. 2d 500 (1993) 30

Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229, 96 S. Ct. 2040, 48 L. Ed. 2d 597 (1976)..... 16

White v. Regester, 412 U.S. 755, 93 S. Ct. 2332, 37 L. Ed. 2d 314 (1973)..... 17, 19

Zimmer v. McKeithen, 485 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1973)..... 19

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1973..... 22

42 U.S.C. § 1973(a) 9, 23

42 U.S.C. § 1973(b) passim

M.C.L. § 168.161(1) 25

M.C.L. § 4.261 3, 5, 28

M.C.L. § 4.261(a)-(c)..... 4

M.C.L. § 4.261(d) 4

M.C.L. § 4.261(e) 4

M.C.L. § 4.261(e)-(h) 4

M.C.L. § 4.261(f)-(g)..... 4

M.C.L. § 4.261(h) 4

M.C.L. § 4.261(i) 4, 28

Other Authorities

1996 P.A. 463 4

2011 P.A. 129 5

5C Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure, Civil 3d § 1364 30

S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982)..... 15, 20

Senate Bill 498..... 5

U.S. Census Bureau, *State & County Quick Facts, Detroit (city), Michigan*, available at <http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/26/2622000.html>..... 29

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 2, 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b) 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 3, 6, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(2)(B) 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 3, 29, 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8..... 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a) 7
